
Councilmember Dave Upthegrove







Biography: 

Dave Upthegrove was born and raised in south King County. He began his public service career 

as a legislative assistant to then-Senator Julia Patterson. In 2001, Upthegrove was unanimously 

appointed by the King County Council to fill a vacancy in the state House of Representatives. He 

served five terms in the Legislature, where he championed transportation and environmental 

stewardship.  

 

Among his many accomplishments, he helped secure funding for light rail in SeaTac to help 

commuters and prioritized road improvements to congested intersections in Kent to ensure 

freight mobility. Upthegrove passed legislation to clean up toxics in the soil in playgrounds in 

Highline and Kent, and kept local parks – such as Saltwater State Park and Flaming Geyser State 

Park – off the closure lists. The Washington Conservation Voters named him the 2011 Legislator 

of the Year.  

 

Upthegrove received a Bachelor of Arts degree in Environmental Conservation with a minor in 

Biology from the University of Colorado at Boulder and a Certificate in Energy Policy Planning 

from the University of Idaho.  

 

A certified basketball official, Councilmember Upthegrove serves as a basketball referee for 

youth and adult basketball leagues throughout the region. 
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Burien

City Government Burien City Hall Phone Number Email Last Met

400 SW 152nd St Ste 300, Burien WA206-241-4647 Council@Burienwa.gov

1st 3rd and 4th 

Mondays at 7 

pm (city hall)

Mayor Lucy Krakowiak

Dep Mayor Bob Edgar

Council Member Steve Armstrong

Council Member Austin Bell

Council Member Lauren Berkowitz

Council Member Nancy Tosta

Council Member Debi Wagner

School District District Office Phone Number Email Last Met
Bellevue SD

Superintendent

School Board Director

School Board Director

School Board Director

School Board Director

School Board Director

Fire District District Office Phone Number Email Last Met

N/A

Hospital District District Office Phone Number Email Last Met
GIS KC MAP Political

N/A

Other Districts District Office Phone Number Email Last Met

N/A

Senior Centers Center Address Phone Number Email Last Met
Burien Community Center 14700 6th Avenue SW, Burien206-988-3700

(merged)

Business Organiazations Office Address Phone Number Email Last Met

Service Clubs Meeting Location or AddressPhone Number Email Last Met

Burien / White Center 

Rotary Club Tony Sims

Angelo’s Restaurant

601 SW 153rd Ave.

Burien, WA 98166

bwcrotaryclub@bwcrotaryclub.

org

Burien Lions David Burke

 Angelo's Restaurant 

601 S.W. 153rd St. 

Burien, WA 98166

 Burien@lions19b.com 

mailto:Council@Burienwa.gov
http://gismaps.kingcounty.gov/iMap/?center=-13495071%2C6012960&scale=288895.277144&
mailto:Burien@lions19b.com


Burien

Highline Kiwanis Ken Kerr 16030 Sylvester Rd

Burien, WA 98166

206-244-0530 kenkerr@gmail.com Every Tuesday 

evening at 

Camp 

Schoenwald 

from 6:30 PM 

to 8:00 PM

Community Leaders Address Phone Number Email Last Met

Media Outlets Address Phone Number Email Last Met

Intergovernmental Address Phone Number Email Last Met
Tony Piasecki 206-248-5503 tonyp@burienwa.gov

Carol Allread 206-248-5508 carola@burienwa.gov

mailto:kenkerr@gmail.com
mailto:tonyp@burienwa.gov
mailto:carola@burienwa.gov


Des Moines

City Government Des Moines City Hall Phone Number Email Last Met

Mayor Matt Pina (206) 824-8216 mpina@desmoineswa.gov

Dep Mayor Vic Pennington 206-913-3162 vpennington@desmoineswa.gov

Council Member Melissa Musser  206-478-3579 mmusser@desmoineswa.gov

Council Member Robert K. Back       206-824-8401 rback@desmoineswa.gov

Council Member M. Luisa Bangs 206-878-1760 lbangs@desmoineswa.gov

Council Member Dave Kaplan 206-419-8677 dkaplan@desmoineswa.gov

Council Member Jeremy Nutting 206-947-0609 jnutting@desmoineswa.gov

School District District Office Phone Number Email Last Met
Highline PSD 15675 Ambaum Blvd. SW, Burien WA206.631.3000 communication@highlineschools.org

Superintendent Susan Enfield 631-3070 ext. 3070  susan.enfield@highlineschools.org

Director District 1 Tyrone Curry Sr 206.631.3365 Tyrone.Curry@highlineschools.org 

Director District 2 Angelica Alvarez 206-631-3364 Angelica.Alvarez@highlineschools.org

Director District 3 (VP) Joe Van 206.631.3363 Joe.Van@highlineschools.org

Director District 4 (President) Bernie Dorsey 206.631.3360 Bernie.Dorsey@highlineschools.org

Director District 5 Michael D. Spear 206.631.3362 Michael.Spear@highlineschools.org 

Fire District District Office Phone Number Email Last Met

N/A

Hospital District District Office Phone Number Email Last Met
GIS KC MAP Political

N/A

Other Districts District Office Phone Number Email Last Met

N/A

Senior Centers Center Address Phone Number Email Last Met
Des Monies Activity Center 2045 S 216th St 206-878-1642 seniors@desmoineswa.gov

Business Organiazations Office Address Phone Number Email Last Met
Duvall Chamber of Commerce 15321  Main St  NE Ste. 320B, Duvall WA(206) 878-7000 

Service Clubs Meeting Location or AddressPhone Number Email Last Met

Rotery Club of Des Moines Al Isaac 

Landmark Event Center

23660 Marine View Dr S

Des Moines, WA 98198

agisaac@aol.com

Des Moines Lions

 RUSSELL CARLSEN  Mandarin Kitchen

22612 - 7th Ave. S., Des 

Moines, WA 98198 

 206-878-8511  

DesMoines@lions19

b.com

Meets Second & Fourth 

Wednesday, 7:00 P.M.

Community Leaders Address Phone Number Email Last Met

Media Outlets Address Phone Number Email Last Met

Highline Times (Des Moines/Burien) Eric Mathison 206.708.1378 x 185 ericm@robinsonnews.com

Intergovernmental Address Phone Number Email Last Met
Michael Matthias 206-870-6541 mmatthias@desmoineswa.gov

Dan Brewer 206-870-6581 dbrewer@desmoineswa.gov

mailto:Bernie.Dorsey@highlineschools.org
http://gismaps.kingcounty.gov/iMap/?center=-13495071%2C6012960&scale=288895.277144&
mailto:DesMoines@lions19b.com
mailto:DesMoines@lions19b.com
mailto:DesMoines@lions19b.com
mailto:DesMoines@lions19b.com
mailto:mmatthias@desmoineswa.gov


Kent

City Government Kent City Hall Phone Number Email Last Met
220 Forth Ave S, Kent WA 98032253-856-5200

Mayor Suzette Cooke 253-856-5700 Mayor@KentWA.gov

Council President Bill Boyce 253-856-5712 wboyce@KentWA.gov

Council Member Jim Berrios 253-856-5712 jberrios@KentWA.gov

Council Member Tina Budell 253-856-5712 tbudell@KentWA.gov

Council Member Brenda Fincher 253-856-5712 bfincher@KentWA.gov

Council Member Dennis Higgins 253-856-5712 dhiggins@KentWA.gov

Council Member Dana Ralph 253-332-0760 dralph@KentWA.gov

Council Member Les Thomas 253-854-3623 lthomas@KentWA.gov

School District District Office Phone Number Email Last Met
Kent SD

President Karen DeBruler 425-277-6648 Karen.DeBruler@kent.k12.wa.us

School Board Director Maya Vengadasalam 206-465-5270 Maya.Vengadasalam@kent.k12.wa.us

School Board Director Agda Burchard 206-713-7118 Agda.Burchard@kent.k12.wa.us

School Board Director Russ Hanscom  253-859-9567 Russ.Hanscom@kent.k12.wa.us

School Board Director Debbie Straus 206-713-9719 Debbie.Straus@kent.k12.wa.us

School Board Director

Fire District District Office Phone Number Email Last Met

N/A

Hospital District District Office Phone Number Email Last Met
GIS KC MAP Political

N/A

Other Districts District Office Phone Number Email Last Met

N/A

Senior Centers Center Address Phone Number Email Last Met

Kent Senior Center 220 Fourth Ave. S. 253-856-5150

Business Organiazations Office Address Phone Number Email Last Met

Kent Rotary Mark Steelquist

Maple Valley Country 

Club 24830 136th 

Avenue Southeast, 

Kent, WA mark@steelquist.n

et

Kent Sunrise Rotary

Tray Svendson

Golden Steer 

Restaurant

23826 104th Ave SE

Kent, WA 98031

Kiwanis Meridian-Kent Tami English 

Changes

tl_english@hotmail

.com 

http://www.kentwa.gov/government/city-council/council-president-bill-boyce
http://www.kentwa.gov/government/city-council/councilmember-jim-berrios
mailto:lthomas@kentwa.gov
http://gismaps.kingcounty.gov/iMap/?center=-13495071%2C6012960&scale=288895.277144&
http://www.kentwa.gov/residents/senior-activty-center
mailto:tl_english@hotmail.com
mailto:tl_english@hotmail.com


Kent

Service Clubs Meeting Location or AddressPhone Number Email Last Met

Community Leaders Address Phone Number Email Last Met

Media Outlets Address Phone Number Email Last Met
Kent Reporter 253-872-6600 dbox@soundpublishing.com

Intergovernmental Address Phone Number Email Last Met
Derek Matheson 253-856-5711 dmatheson@kentwa.gov

Pam Clark 253-856-5723 pclark@kentwa.gov

mailto:dmatheson@kentwa.gov
mailto:pclark@kentwa.gov


Normandy Park

City Government Normandy Park City Hall Phone Number Email Last Met
801 SW 174th Street, Normandy Park WA 98166206-248-7603 council.members@ci.normandy-park.wa.us

Mayor Jonathan Chicquette 253-666-9886 jonathan.chicquette@ci.normandy-park.wa.us

Mayor Pro Tem Mike Bishoff 206-679-4720 mike.bishoff@ci.normandy-park.wa.us

Council Member Susan Jeanne West 206-818-6945 (cell); 206-248-7603 (office)susan.west@ci.normandy-park.wa.us 

Council Member Kathleen Waters 206-383-6620 kathleen.waters@ci.normandy-park.wa.us

Council Member Michelle Sipes-Marvin 206-200-6719 michelle.sipes-marvin@ci.normandy-park.wa.us

Council Member Tom Munslow 206-824-5454 tom.munslow@ci.normandy-park.wa.us

Council Member Sue-Ann Hohimer 206-248-7603 sue-ann.hohimer@ci.normandy-park.wa.us

School District District Office Phone Number Email Last Met
Highline PSD 15675 Ambaum Blvd. SW, Burien WA206.631.3000 communication@highlineschools.org

Superintendent Susan Enfield 631-3070 ext. 3070  susan.enfield@highlineschools.org

Director District 1 Tyrone Curry Sr 206.631.3365 Tyrone.Curry@highlineschools.org 

Director District 2 Angelica Alvarez 206-631-3364 Angelica.Alvarez@highlineschools.org

Director District 3 (VP) Joe Van 206.631.3363 Joe.Van@highlineschools.org

Director District 4 (President) Bernie Dorsey 206.631.3360 Bernie.Dorsey@highlineschools.org

Director District 5 Michael D. Spear 206.631.3362 Michael.Spear@highlineschools.org 

Fire District District Office Phone Number Email Last Met

N/A

Hospital District District Office Phone Number Email Last Met
GIS KC MAP Political

N/A

Other Districts District Office Phone Number Email Last Met

N/A

Senior Centers Center Address Phone Number Email Last Met

Business Organiazations Office Address Phone Number Email Last Met

Service Clubs Meeting Location or AddressPhone Number Email Last Met

Community Leaders Address Phone Number Email Last Met

Media Outlets Address Phone Number Email Last Met

Intergovernmental Address Phone Number Email Last Met
Mark Hoppen 206-248-7603 markh@ci.normandy-park.wa.us 

mailto:Bernie.Dorsey@highlineschools.org
http://gismaps.kingcounty.gov/iMap/?center=-13495071%2C6012960&scale=288895.277144&
mailto:markh@ci.normandy-park.wa.us


Renton

City Government City Hall Phone Number Email Last Met
1055 S. Grady Way, Renton WA 98057(425) 430-6400 council@rentonwa.gov

Mayor Denis Law 425-430-6500 dlaw@rentonwa.gov

Council President Armondo Pavone apavone@rentonwa.gov

Council Pro Tem Ed Prince eprince@rentonwa.gov

Council Member Randy Corman rcorman@rentonwa.gov

Council Member Ryan McIrvin rmcirvin@rentonwa.gov

Council Member Ruth Pérez rperez@rentonwa.gov

Council Member Don Persson dpersson@rentonwa.gov

Council Member Carol Ann Witschi cwitschi@rentonwa.gov

School District District Office Phone Number Email Last Met
Renton SD 300 SW 7th St, Renton WA 98057425-204-2300 sandra.dolph@rentonschools.us

Superintendent-elect Dr. Damien Pattenaude assumes office July 1 2017425-204-2300 damien.pattenaude@rentonschools.us

School Board President Todd Franceschina  (425) 204-2340 todd.franceschina@rentonschools.us

School Board Director Vacancy

School Board Director Lynn Desmarais (425)204-2340 lynn.desmarais@rentonschools.us

School Board Director Gloria Hodge (425)204-2340 gloria.hodge@rentonschools.us

School Board Director Pam Teal  (425)204-2340 pam.teal@rentonschools.us

Fire District District Office Phone Number Email Last Met

N/A

Hospital District District Office Phone Number Email Last Met
GIS KC MAP Political

N/A

Other Districts District Office Phone Number Email Last Met

N/A

Senior Centers Renton Center Address Phone Number Email Last Met

Renton Senior Activity Center

211 Burnett Avenue 

North, Renton WA 425-430-6633

Business Organiazations Office Address Phone Number Email Last Met
Renton Chamber Bill Taylor 300 Rainier Ave North, Renton WA 98057 btaylor@gorenton.com

Service Clubs Meeting Location or AddressPhone Number Email Last Met

Rotary Club of Renton Lora Ueland (2017)

Maplewood Golf Club

4050 Maple Valley Hwy

Renton, WA 98058 253-372-1510 lorau@Valleycom.org Thursday - 12:00 PM

Kiwanis Club of Renton 

Jim Owens 206-390-0046 Jim Owens <jim@castforkids.org>

Thursday Afternoon and 

Evenings

Fairwood Lions

 DONNA MCMILLEN  Golden Peacock 

Restaurant

14412 Petrovisky Rd., 

Renton 

 425-226-1802  

Fairwood@lions19b.co

m 

Meets First & Third 

Wednesdays, 6:30 P.M.

Community Leaders Address Phone Number Email Last Met

Media Outlets Address Phone Number Email Last Met

mailto:damien.pattenaude@rentonschools.us
http://gismaps.kingcounty.gov/iMap/?center=-13495071%2C6012960&scale=288895.277144&
mailto:btaylor@gorenton.com
mailto:lorau@Valleycom.org
mailto:Fairwood@lions19b.com
mailto:Fairwood@lions19b.com
mailto:Fairwood@lions19b.com


Renton

Renton Reporter Dean Radford 425-255-3484 editor@rentonreporter.com

Intergovernmental Address Phone Number Email Last Met
Jay Covington 425-430-6500 jcovington@rentonwa.gov

April Alexander 425-430-6520 analexander@rentonwa.gov

mailto:jcovington@rentonwa.gov
mailto:analexander@rentonwa.gov


SeaTac

City Government SeaTac City Hall Phone Number Email Last Met
4800 S 188th St, SeaTac, WA 98188-8605

206.973.4800 office

Mayor Michael J. Siefkes  206.475.3110 cell

Council Member Rick Forschler 206.397.5752 Cell; rforschler@ci.seatac.wa.us

Council Member Kathryn Campbell  206.475.2552 cell kcampbell@ci.seatac.wa.us

Council Member Peter Kwon  206.418.8033 cell pkwon@ci.seatac.wa.us 

Council Member Tony Anderson 206.280.6754 cell aanderson@ci.seatac.wa.us 

Council Member Pam Fernald 206-552-4761 cell pfernald@ci.seatac.wa.us

Council Member Erin Sitterley  206.475.3113 cell esitterley@ci.seatac.wa.us 

School District District Office Phone Number Email Last Met
Highline PSD 15675 Ambaum Blvd. SW, Burien WA206.631.3000 communication@highlineschools.org

Superintendent Susan Enfield 631-3070 ext. 3070  susan.enfield@highlineschools.org

Director District 1 Tyrone Curry Sr 206.631.3365 Tyrone.Curry@highlineschools.org 

Director District 2 Angelica Alvarez 206-631-3364 Angelica.Alvarez@highlineschools.org

Director District 3 (VP) Joe Van 206.631.3363 Joe.Van@highlineschools.org

Director District 4 (President) Bernie Dorsey 206.631.3360 Bernie.Dorsey@highlineschools.org

Director District 5 Michael D. Spear 206.631.3362 Michael.Spear@highlineschools.org 

Fire District District Office Phone Number Email Last Met

N/A

Hospital District District Office Phone Number Email Last Met
GIS KC MAP Political

N/A

Other Districts District Office Phone Number Email Last Met

N/A

Senior Centers Center Address Phone Number Email Last Met
SeaTac Community Center 13735 24th Ave S 206-973-4680

Business Organiazations Office Address Phone Number Email Last Met

Service Clubs Meeting Location or AddressPhone Number Email Last Met

SeaTac Rotary Dave Bush 

Matt Griffin YMCA

3595 S 188th St

SeaTac, Wa 98188

dbush@windemere.

com

Community Leaders Address Phone Number Email Last Met

Media Outlets Address Phone Number Email Last Met

mailto:pkwon@ci.seatac.wa.us
mailto:Bernie.Dorsey@highlineschools.org
http://gismaps.kingcounty.gov/iMap/?center=-13495071%2C6012960&scale=288895.277144&


SeaTac

Intergovernmental Address Phone Number Email Last Met

Joe Scorcio 206-973-4831 jscorcio@ci.seatac.wa.us

Lesa Ellis 206-973-4810 lkellis@ci.seatac.wa.us

mailto:jscorcio@ci.seatac.wa.us


Tukwila

City Government Tukwila City Hall Phone Number Email Last Met
6200 Southcenter 

Boulevard, Tukwila WA 

206-433-1800

Mayor Allan Ekberg 206-433-1850 Mayor@tukwilawa.gov

Council Member Dennis Robertson 206-242-6373 Dennis.Robertson@TukwilaWa.gov

Council Member Joe Duffie 206-478-0089 Joe.Duffie@tukwilawa.gov

Council Member Verna Seal 206-492-4819 Verna.Seal@TukwilaWa.gov

Council Member Kathy Hougardy Kathy.Hougardy@TukwilaWa.gov

Council Member De'Sean Quinn DeSean.Quinn@TukwilaWa.gov

Council Member Kate Kruller 206-678-7885 Kate.Kruller@TukwilaWa.gov

Council Member Thomas McLeod 206-492-4821 thomas.mcleod@tukwilawa.gov

School District District Office Phone Number Email Last Met
Tukwila SD 4640 S. 144th St. Tukwila, WA 98168206-901-8016

Superintendent Nancy Coogan 206-901-8006 coogann@tukila.wednet.edu

Dep Superintendent Judith Berry 206-901-8003 berryj@tukwila.wednet.edu

School Board Director Mary Fertakis fertakism@tukwila.wednet.edu

School Board President Steve Mullet Mullets@tukwila.wednet.edu

School Board Director Alicia Waterson Watertona@tukwila.wednet.edu

School Board Director Richardo Frazer Frazerr@tukwila.wednet.edu

School Board Director Dave Larson larsond@tukwila.wednet.edu

Senior Rep Amberlynn Ngiralmau

Junior Rep Akua Monkah

Fire District District Office Phone Number Email Last Met

N/A

Hospital District District Office Phone Number Email Last Met
GIS KC MAP Political

N/A

Other Districts District Office Phone Number Email Last Met

N/A

Senior Centers Center Address Phone Number Email Last Met
Tukwila Community Center 12424 42nd Avenue South206-768-2822

Business Organiazations Office Address Phone Number Email Last Met
Southwest Chamber of CommerceCollienne Becker 14220 Interurban Ave. S., Suite 134, Tukwila, WA 98168nhinthorne@swkcc.org   

Service Clubs Meeting Location or AddressPhone Number Email Last Met

South Center Rotary Club 

Steve Mullet

DoubleTree Guest Suites

16500 Southcenter Pkwy

Tukwila, WA 98188

President@Southc

enterrotary.org

Tukwila Rotary NA

Tukwila Community 

Center

12424 42nd Ave So, 

Tukwila 206-768-2822

President@Tukwil

aRotary.org

mailto:Joe.Duffie@tukwilawa.gov
mailto:DeSean.Quinn@TukwilaWa.gov
mailto:Kate.Kruller@TukwilaWa.gov
mailto:thomas.mcleod@tukwilawa.gov
mailto:coogann@tukila.wednet.edu
mailto:berryj@tukwila.wednet.edu
mailto:Mullets@tukwila.wednet.edu
mailto:Watertona@tukwila.wednet.edu
mailto:Frazerr@tukwila.wednet.edu
mailto:larsond@tukwila.wednet.edu
http://gismaps.kingcounty.gov/iMap/?center=-13495071%2C6012960&scale=288895.277144&


Tukwila

Community Leaders Address Phone Number Email Last Met

Media Outlets Address Phone Number Email Last Met

Tukwila Reporter

editor@tukwilare

porter.com

Intergovernmental Address Phone Number Email Last Met
David Cline 206-433-1851 david.cline@tukwilawa.gov

Rachel Bianchi 206-433-1566 rachel.bianchi@tukwilawa.gov

Cheryl Thompson 206-433-1850 cheryl.thompson@tukwilawa.gov

mailto:editor@tukwilareporter.com
mailto:editor@tukwilareporter.com
mailto:david.cline@tukwilawa.gov
mailto:rachel.bianchi@tukwilawa.gov
mailto:cheryl.thompson@tukwilawa.gov
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